within one year of commencing an employment or agency relationship with a Defendant, and must 
be provided a copy of the Consent Decree at the training.  

VI. COMPENSATION OF AGGRIEVED PERSONS 

25. Within 10 days of the entry of this Consent Decree, Defendants shall pay a total of 
$736,000 (seven hundred and thirty-six thousand dollars) (AP Settlement Funds) for the benefit of 
aggrieved persons identified by the United States in Exhibit A to its Second Supplemental Rule 
26(a) disclosures dated May 14, 2021, and listed by their initials in Attachment B, by delivering 
the AP Settlement Funds to Atticus Administration, LLC (Atticus), a third-party administrator.

[...]

any property at issue in this Decree, or demand a deposit or other fee for the purpose of offsetting 
any of the costs incurred as a result of this litigation or their compliance with their obligations 
under this Consent Decree.  

VIII. CIVIL PENALTY 

37. Within 10 (ten) days of the entry of this Consent Decree, Defendants shall pay 
$14,000 (fourteen thousand dollars) to the United States Treasury as a civil penalty pursuant to 42 
U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(C) to vindicate the public interest.  Defendants shall make this civil penalty 
payment to third-party administrator Atticus, which shall make the $14,000 civil penalty payment